

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION**

**General Synod of The United Church of Christ;
Reverend Joseph Hoffman; Reverend Nancy
Ellett Allison; Reverend Nathan King; Reverend
Nancy Kraft; Rabbi Jonathan Freirich; Reverend
Robin Tanner; Reverend Mark Ward; Reverend
Dr. Nancy E. Petty; Kay Diane Ansley; Catherine
“Cathy” McGaughey; Elizabeth “Lisa”
Cloninger; Kathleen Smith; Shauna Bragan;
Stacy Maloney; Cathy Fry; Joanne Marinaro;
Joel Blady; Jeffrey Addy; Betty Mack; and Carol
Taylor;**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Roy Cooper, Attorney General of North
Carolina; Drew Reisinger, Register of Deeds for
Buncombe County; Wayne Nixon, Register of
Deeds for Cabarrus County; Tonia Hampton,
Register of Deeds for McDowell County; J. David
Granberry, Register of Deeds for Mecklenburg
County; Laura M. Riddick, Register of Deeds for
Wake County; Ronald L. Moore, Buncombe
County District Attorney; Roxann Vaneekhoven,
Cabarrus County District Attorney; Bradley
Greenway, McDowell County District Attorney;
Andrew Murray, Mecklenburg County District
Attorney; and Ned Mangum, Wake County
District Attorney;**

Defendants.

Civ. No. 3:14-cv-213

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
1. THE CURRENT MARRIAGE LAWS OF NORTH CAROLINA	6
2. PLAINTIFFS	9
A. The Denominational Plaintiff	9
B. The Clergy Plaintiffs.....	10
C. The Plaintiff Couples	13
3. DEFENDANTS	16
4. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	17
5. ARGUMENT	17
A. North Carolina’s Laws Banning Same-Sex Marriage Violate the First Amendment’s Free Exercise Clause.....	18
B. North Carolina’s Ban on Religious Marriage Ceremonies Violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights to Expressive Association.....	22
C. North Carolina’s Laws Banning Same-Sex Marriage Violate the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	26
D. North Carolina’s Laws Banning Same-Sex Marriage Violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	29
E. The Marriage Laws Cannot Withstand Rational Basis Review; The Laws Therefore Fail Under Any Form Of Heightened Scrutiny.....	31
F. The Balance of the Equities Favors Plaintiffs.....	37
G. A Preliminary Injunction Is In The Public Interest.....	38
6. CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 74 Haw. 530 (1993)	6, 7
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F.Supp.2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-5006 (10th Cir. Jan. 27, 2014).....	5, 30, 32
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	1
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , No. 2:13cv395, 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14- 1169 (4th Cir. Feb. 25, 2014).....	5, 28, 30, 32
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-CV-750-H, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-5291 (6th Cir. Mar. 19, 2014).....	5, 30, 32
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	passim
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	18
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	37, 38
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	29
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , No. SA-13-CV-00982-OLG, 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 14-50196 (5th Cir. Mar. 1, 2014).....	5, 28, 30, 32
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 12-CV-10285, 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-1341 (6th Cir. Mar. 21, 2014).....	5, 30, 32, 33

<i>Employment Division, Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Faust v. S.C. State Highway Dep't</i> , 721 F.2d 934 (4th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	1, 27
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	32
<i>Henry v. Greenville Airport Comm'n</i> , 284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960) (per curiam).....	36
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (S. Ct. 2012).....	3, 18, 19, 24
<i>Houey v. Carolina First Bank</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D.N.C. 2012)	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	25
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. Patterson</i> , 566 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Johnson v. Bergland</i> , 586 F.2d 993 (4th Cir. 1978)	36
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 13-4178 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2013)	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim
<i>Lee v. Orr</i> , No. 13-CV-8719, 2014 WL 683680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014)	5
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	1, 27, 31

<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	27
<i>MacDonald v. Moose</i> , 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) (per curiam).....	30
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	1
<i>Mobil Oil v. Attorney General of Com. of VA</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	34
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-3057 (6th Cir. Jan. 22, 2014)	5, 28, 33
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	34
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	31, 34
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	26
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	3, 23, 25, 28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	32
<i>Saint v. Neb. Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 684 F. Supp. 626 (D. Neb. 1988).....	38

<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 3:13-CV-01159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-5297 (6th Cir. Mar. 19, 2014).....	5
<i>Thigpen v. Cooper</i> , 739 S.E. 2d 165 (N.C. App. 2013).....	17
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	21, 26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	31
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)	30, 31
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	29
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	18
<i>WV Ass’n of Club Owners v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	26
CONSTITUTIONS	
N.C. Const. Art. XIV, § 6	1, 2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	3, 26
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 7.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1738C	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-1.....	1, 6, 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-1.2.....1, 2, 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-6.....1, 6, 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-7..... passim

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 114-2.....16

Pub.L. 104–199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas Laycock, et al., *Afterword, in Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty* (2008)21

Fredric J. Bold, Jr., *Comment, Vows to Collide: The Burgeoning Conflict Between Religious Institutions and Same-Sex Marriage Antidiscrimination Laws*, 158 U. Pa. L. Rev. 179 (2009).....21

North Carolina General Assembly,
[http://www.ncga.state.nc.us/gascripts/BillLookUp/BillLookUp.pl?Session=2011&BillID= S514&votesToView=all](http://www.ncga.state.nc.us/gascripts/BillLookUp/BillLookUp.pl?Session=2011&BillID=S514&votesToView=all).....7

North Carolina State Board of Elections,
<http://results.enr.clarityelections.com/NC/36596/85942/en/summary.html>.7

Paul Woolverton, *N.C. Senate Approves Amendment to Block Gay Marriage*, Fayetteville Observer (Sept. 14, 2011), http://www.fayobserver.com/news/state/article_df7d48cf-1770-5f59-9975-11bc83b05347.html7, 23

Re: *Advisory Opinion: Issuance of Marriage Licenses to Individuals of Same Gender; Penalties*, N.C. Op. Att’y Gen., 2004 WL 871437 (2004).....6, 8, 16

House Report 104-664: *Defense of Marriage Act*, H.R. REP. 104-664, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905.7

Rob Schofield, *Anti-gay lawmakers speak their (very troubled) minds*, The Progressive Pulse (Sept. 9, 2011), <http://pulse.ncpolicywatch.org/2011/09/09/anti-gay-lawmakers-speak-their-very-troubled-minds>.....22

Wedding Bills, The News and Observer (Mar. 2, 2011),
<http://www.newsobserver.com/2011/03/02/1022741/wedding-bills.html>.....7, 22
